
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
 
Tel: 01235 540307 
 
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 1 October 2014 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 9 OCTOBER 2014  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  This 
meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for 
future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Ms Anna Badcock Cabinet Member for health and housing 

Mr David Dodds Cabinet Member for finance, waste and parks 

Ms Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for IT and technical services 

Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith Cabinet Member for economic development and property 

Reverend Angie Paterson Cabinet Member for planning (incl. building control) 

Mr Bill Service Cabinet Member for community safety, leisure and grants 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 

1  Election of chairman   
 

To elect a chairman for this meeting.   

 
2  Apologies   

 

3  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting - 8 May 2014   
 

To adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 May 
2014 and agree that the chairman signs them (previously published).   

 
5  Public participation   

 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 

6  Treasury management outturn 2013/14  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 
Purpose: to ensure the adequate monitoring and reporting of the treasury 
management activities.   

 

CABINET DECISION 

 

7  Future delivery of corporate services  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 
Purpose: to consider the potential additional benefits and savings available by 
extending procurement arrangements to encompass other corporate services and 
other district council partners.   

 
8  Culham Science Centre supplementary planning document  

(Pages 33 - 52) 
 

To consider the head of planning’s report.   
 
Purpose: to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the consultation on the draft Culham 
Science Centre Supplementary Planning Document and propose changes to it.   

 
 
MARGARET REED 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\9\AI00001961\$vl3mveog.doc  
1 

 

Report to: 

Cabinet 

Council 

 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
 Report of: Head of Finance 

Author: Bob Watson 

Tel: 01235 540426 

E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

 E-mail: david.dodds@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on: 29 September 2014   
To: Cabinet on:   09 October 2014                                                      
To: Council on:  16 October 2014                                                      

 

Treasury management outturn 2013/14 

That Audit and Corporate Governance Committee: 

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2013/14,  

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and 

3.  make any comments and recommendations to cabinet as necessary.  

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit and Corporate Governance Committee and 
recommends Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2013/14; 

2. approve the actual 2013/14 prudential indicators within the report. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\9\AI00001961\$vl3mveog.doc  
2 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the council’s 
prudential indicators are reported to council at the end of the year.  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2013/14. 

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised) 
2009. 

Strategic objectives 

3. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective 
of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authority in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure resources 
are available to deliver our services and meet the council’s other strategic 
objectives. 

Background 

4. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a 
report to be provided to council at the end of the financial year.  The report covers 
the treasury activity for 2013/14. 

5. The 2013/14 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 21 
February 2013.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and 
performance for 2013/14 against prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the 
year.  Full council is required to approve this report. 

6. An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is contained in 
appendix ‘A’. 

Icelandic bank default – Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander 

7. The Council invested £2.5 million in July 2007 with the failed Icelandic bank 
Kaupthing Singer and Friedlander Ltd (KSF).  The Council has received 
£2,14
[...]
ive Easing. 

Retail Price 
Index 

Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of 
prices at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure 
pattern of the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(excl UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity 
when compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\1\AI00002143\$kxkri0by.doc  

 

Joint Cabinet report 
 

 
Report of Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone: 01235 540332 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540332 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All (indirectly) 

 

Cabinet member responsible (South): Anna 

Badcock 

Tel: 01491 614707  

E-mail:  annabadcock1@gmail.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 9 October 2014 

Cabinet member responsible (Vale): Matthew 

Barber 

Tel: 07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 3 October 2014 

 

Future delivery of corporate services  

Recommendations 

The Cabinets are recommended to: 
 
(a) Confirm the re-tendering of financial services rather than seek to bring the 

services back inhouse, with the possible exception of the provision of the 
financial management system which should be linked to the provision of 
accountancy services 

(b) Confirm the following services should have detailed specifications written:  
accountancy, internal audit, CCTV operations, democratic services, land 
charges, legal, licensing, car park administration, the Poppin operations, 
data capture, human resources, street naming and numbering, IT 
applications support, IT helpdesk, IT infrastructure support, IT security, 
facilities management, procurement and engineering. 

(c) Ask the consultant to undertake market engagement activities ahead of the 
formal procurement process to inform our procurement strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\1\AI00002143\$kxkri0by.doc  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The financial services contract expires in July 2016 and officers are about to start 
preparing for that major procurement exercise.  The existing contract has brought 
the councils many benefits and financial savings. This report considers the 
potential additional benefits and savings available by extending that procurement 
to encompass other corporate services and other district council partners. 

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval for the range of services to be taken forward, 
for a joint procurement approach with multiple council partners and for market 
engagement activity. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. This report addresses the corporate priority both councils have of managing our 
business effectively and of providing value for money services that meet the needs 
of our residents and service users. 

4. ‘Value for money’ is measured by comparing quality with cost/price.  The councils 
continually strive to improve the value for money offered to residents and service 
users by assessing alternative ways to deliver services which may achieve higher 
quality and/or lower cost.  The re-tendering of the financial services contract, and 
its potential expansion to encompass other corporate services, provides the 
greatest potential opportunity for the councils to significantly improve value for 
money in the foreseeable future. 

Background 

5. The local government fin
[...]
vice specifications set out in 
this report.   

Options 

11. In reaching this point, the Strategic Management Board has considered the 
following three options. 

12.  Option 1 (outsource nothing):  An option is to insource financial services and for 
the councils to deliver all corporate services themselves.  Most of the £600k annual 
savings and the resilience benefits generated from outsourcing those services 
eighteen (South)/eight (Vale) years ago would be reversed.  The councils would 
take back the significant operational risks.  For these reasons the Strategic 
Management Board has not pursued this option 

13. Option 2 (outsource the same):  The ‘status quo’ option would be for South and 
Vale to simply re-tender the financial services already outsourced.  These services 
comprise: 

• Council tax and non-domestic rates collection 

• Benefits administration 

• Accounts receivable and payable 

• Payroll 

• Integrated financial management information system 

• Cashier services 

• Customer contact services (front of house and switchboard) 

14. This option represents low risk.  Re-tendering would provide an opportunity for 
further service investment, efficiencies and financial savings.  However market 
research has confirmed that these benefits would be on a modest scale given the 
significant investment and efficiencies already achieved by the current contractor, 
Capita.  Without additional council volumes there would be no scope for greater 
economies of scale.  If this option is pursued, cabinet members are asked to 
insource the provision of the financial management system as its separation from 
the accountancy service has caused problems.  The cost of procuring a new 
system (approximately £0.5m across the two councils, plus annual support) would 
need to be budgeted for. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\1\AI00002143\$kxkri0by.doc  

 

15. Option 3 (outsource more):  The Strategic Managem
[...]
achieve a major step-change in council value for money.  
By market-testing a broader range of corporate services alongside the re-tendering 
of financial services, in partnership with other councils, we expect to secure 
substantial efficiency savings, improve resilience and secure ongoing service 
quality. 

37. What we are setting out to achieve as described in this report is ambitious and 
pushes the boundaries of outsourcing, both in terms of the range of services 
covered and the number of partners involved.  But the potential rewards are 
substantial, both financial and reputational.  Both councils have always been at the 
forefront of innovation in service delivery and have seen how effective outsourcing 
can deliver financial and service quality benefits.  This is the opportunity to move to 
the next level. 

38. If the cabinets agree the list of services as set out in the recommendations to have 
detailed specifications written, the next and crucial stage of the project is market 
engagement.  We will discover what appetite and expertise exists to deliver the 
individual services identified.  This will allow the cabinets to take informed final 
decisions when they meet in December as to what services they wish to include in 
the market testing exercise, as well as the procurement strategy to adopt. 

 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Peter Canavan 

Telephone: 01491 823717 

Textphone:  

E-mail: peter.canavan@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Angie Paterson 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 9 OCTOBER 2014  

 

 

Culham Science Centre supplementary 

planning document   

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked  

a) to endorse the proposed changes  to the Culham Science Centre Supplementary 
Planning Document as set out in appendix A, and  

b) to adopt the Supplementary Planning Document for Culham Science Centre  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To inform cabinet of the outcome of the consultation on the draft Culham Science 
Centre Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and, having regard for that 
consultation, to propose changes to the SPD in accordance with those set out in 
appendix A 

2. To recommend that, subject to the suggested changes, the document be adopted by 
cabinet as a Supplementary Planning Document to be used in the determination of 
planning applications  

Corporate Objectives  

3. Building the local economy: The SPD will play a vital role in supporting a growth in high 
value jobs at Culham Science Centre.  This is closely linked to the objectives and 
aspirations of Science Vale Oxford and the City Deal.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



Background 

The purpose of the SPD  
 
4. This Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) is to support policy CSEM3 of the 

Core Strategy, and ‘saved’ policies RUR 3 and RUR 5 of the Local Plan 2011. 

5. Policy CSEM3 shows the Council’s support for the delivery of an additional 1000 jobs 
at Culham Science Centre.   The Council’s support is for continued high quality and 
high value employment at the Science Centre. This recognises the special 
circumstance of the Green Belt location of this identified site and its contribution to the 
wider ambitions for growth in Science Vale within the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan 
and the Oxfordshire City Deal.  CSEM3 commits the Council to work in partnership with 
the UKAEA to produce a masterplan to show how this will be achieved.   

6. SPD are part of the overall development plan for an area; they are not policy 
documents in themselves but are to add detail to adopted policies, especially about 
how the policy will be delivered.   

Preparation of this SPD  
 
7. South Oxfordshire District Council has been a long time in negotiation with the UK 

Atomic Energy Authority (UKAEA) over the creation of additional guidance for 
development at Culham Science Centre.  The SPD is a document that out
[...]
da Item 8

Page 34



including from the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  The 
SPD incorporates these issues; it aims to reduce the wider impact of development by 
ultimately redeveloping the J1 building and replacing it with something with as little 
impact as possible. Elsewhere development will be managed in a way so that it would 
have no more impact on the openness of the Green Belt than has already occurred.  
There is also commitment to conserve, and enhance where possible, the setting of the 
listed park and garden of Nuneham Courtenay.   

12. The framework transport assessment, undertaken in September 2013, recorded the 
number of traffic movements at peak periods and also assessed the sustainable travel 
plan at the Science Centre.  This information will be used to measure the transport 
impact of the growth in employment as planning applications are considered.  The 
transport work to support the Core Strategy included an analysis of increase in 
employment at Culham Science Centre, and the associated transport movements, and 
this concluded that there would be no significant strategic improvements required.  
Localised improvements and contributions will be sought in connection with 
applications as appropriate and this is described in the SPD.                

13. The Core Strategy and the SPD make clear that any development at the Science 
Centre, including that at the gateway, will need to comply with the national tests for the 
value and purpose of the Green Belt.  Notwithstanding this the Science Centre has 
been identified in the Local Plan 2006-2011 and the Core Strategy as a Major 
Development Site in the Green Belt and this identification includes the gateway area at 
the front of the site.  This identification is supported by the Core Strategy Inspector 
(para. 116 – 117).  Although the policies in the Local Plan and Core Strategy are not 
entirely consistent with each other, and a clear and coherent vision for the area 
[...]
ple. 

18. The Inspector also concluded (para 109) that there was no firm evidence that any 
strategic transport infrastructure was required to facilitate the delivery of policy CSEM3 
and that it is sufficient to seek contributions in conjunction with relevant planning 
applications.  

19. The landscape study suggests that there could be some scope for development in the 
gateway area.  The guiding principles in the SPD are to retain and reinforce tree 
planting wherever possible including at the gateway, in combination with an appropriate 
and improved entrance.  Any development, however, would need to be clearly justified 
in terms of its massing, scale and design.  These factors can be assessed at the time 
of application.  Any applications that were to be made for development at the gateway 
would be assessed using the landscape assessment as supporting evidence.   

20. In response to the local concerns about potential development in the gateway area we 
propose the following changes:  

(a) Anything that can be confused for a development proposal should be removed 
from the SPD; in particular the indicative diagram of development – figure MF8 – 
should be deleted.  

(b) Additional references will be made to the fact that aspirations for development 
at the gateway area will need to comply with policies for development in the Green 
Belt.   

(c) To reinforce the fact that factors such design, access and amenity will be 
considered for any application “all the polices of the development plan” will be 
cited in the early text of the SPD.   

21. Some confusion about the role of different plans was evident from the responses to the 
consultation.  It is proposed that we include an additional paragraph in the SPD to 
illustrate the dynamic nature of planning and that work will continue with relevant 
partners to assess transport and identified relevant mitigation measures.  This 
paragraph will reference the Local Economic Partnership and the Strategic Economic
[...]
ty Council’s Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme states that the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Core 
Strategy is planned to be adopted in December 2015, to replace the Oxfordshire Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan (1996). 
 
Amend para. 4.1 - [Delete] Figure 8 shows an illustrative layout to give an impression of the 
potential layout of new buildings in the different development envelopes.  
 
Amend para. 4.2 (bullet 7) - potentially improve on-site facilities [insert] and access for 
employees and visitors  
 
Amend figure MF7 Legend - Potential New Gateway Area  
 
Delete figure MF8  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 40



Appendix A: Schedule of significant changes 
 

Addition to para. 4.16 - Generally, new buildings in that area will not exceed the height of 
the tallest buildings, [insert] after the demolition of the J1 building. Any new buildings will be 
designed to avoid adverse impacts upon the North Wessex Down AONB as far as is 
practicable. 
 
Amend para 4.23 - …potential for complementary facilities (for example a visitor centre, 
conference and visitor accommodation and/or ancillary leisure facilities) whilst also…  
 
New para. 4.24 - Any development at the potential new gateway area, as shown in figure 
MF7, would need to comply with national guidance on the value and purpose of the Green 
Belt, and the appropriate policies of the South Oxfordshire District Council development plan. 
Particular importance will be placed on the quality of design and the scale of proposed 
buildings in the setting of the gateway.  Examples of considerations for proposals will be the 
built and natural character of the area, building scale and the avoidance of over looking.1 
 
Amend para 5.2 - …including public transport [insert] (e.g. trains and buses)  
 
Amend para. 5.5 - …OCC as the Highway Authority, [insert] and South Oxfordshire District 
Council will explore the potential to include the requests of other transport bodies as 
appropriate (e.g. network rail 
[...]
n presented within the Objective 

consultation system  

To provide a quick and easy method of capturing consultation 

comments on the draft SPD.   

14.05.14 

Information held on relevant parish council 

websites  

To provide quick and easy method of displaying the consultation 

data, while assisting with the promotion of the consultation.    

14.05.14 

Articles submitted to local parish newsletters 

(The Bridge) 

To provide alternative method of accessing the consultation 

information within the local community.  Information of local parish 

newsletters was provided by the local parish councils 

First of month 

Consultation posters displayed on local 

noticeboards 

To assist with the promotion of the consultation within the local 

community  

13-14.05.14 

Key contacts included  Any additional key contacts suggested by parish council included 

within the distribution list to help widen notification process. 

13-14.05.14 

Key contacts included Any additional key contacts suggested by Culham Science Centre 

to be included within the distribution list to help widen notification 

process. 

13-14.05.14 

Public exhibition  Provides an opportunity for representative from the local 

community to discuss proposals with officers.  Venue agreed at 

Culham Science Centre 

02.06.2014 

   

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 8

P
a
g

e
 5

0



Appendix B: Consultation report 

Review of Local Plan – Reg 18 Consultation Plan, Feb 2014 9 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Treasury management outturn 2013/14
	Appendices

	7 Future delivery of corporate services
	8 Culham Science Centre supplementary planning document
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 

HELD ON THURSDAY 9 OCTOBER 2014 AT 6.00 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors: Anna Badcock, David Dodds, Lynn Lloyd, Judith Nimmo-Smith, Angie 
Paterson and Bill Service 
 
Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Sophie 
Horsley, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, and Anna Robinson 
 

Also present: Councillors John Cotton, Eleanor Hards and David Turner  
 
 

1 Election of chairman  
 
RESOLVED: to elect Ms Anna Badcock as chairman for this meeting.   
 

2 Apologies  
 
None 
 

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Councillors John Cotton and David Turner, who both made statements at the meeting 
on the Culham Science Centre supplementary planning document, both declared 
non-pecuniary interests as they were members of the Culham Local Liaison 
Committee.   
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 8 May 2014  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 May 2014 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such. 
 

5 Public participation  
 
Councillors John Cotton, Margaret Davies, Eleanor Hards and David Turner had all 
requested to address Cabinet.  Their questions/statements are recorded in the 
relevant minutes below.   
 
With regard to Margaret Davies’ question, this related to Cabinet’s consideration of 
undertaking civil enforcement of on-street parking, which was not on the agenda for 



 2 

this meeting.  The following question was put at the meeting in Margaret Davies’ 
absence.   
 
“As the civil enforcement of parking has been on the Cabinet work programme since 
20 December 2013, can an update on progress please be provided?”   
 
The Cabinet member with responsibility for the car parking service responded as 
follows:  
 
"Since last December, officers have met with parish clerks and councillors 
representing the four main towns to discuss the implications of civil parking 
enforcement.  Subsequently we have received written confirmation from the 
towns that they support the council pursuing civil parking enforcement.   
  
In addition, last month officers provided a briefing, updating cabinet members.  This 
included the financial implications, including details from West Oxfordshire District 
Council from last year which showed that the civil parking enforcement in West ran at 
quite a considerable loss.  Subsequently officers have been tasked with gathering 
more detail, firstly from the larger villages on how big a problem illegal on-street 
parking is in their area, and secondly more financial feasibility studies.  The plan is 
then to present this information to the town and parishes at the forum in November.   
 
Also, officers are producing a more general briefing paper on civil parking 
enforcement that could potentially be distributed to all councillors so they could see 
the facts for themselves.  This should be ready next week."   
 

6 Treasury management outturn 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report which monitored the council’s 
treasury management performance in 2013/14.  This showed that the investment 
income was higher than predicted in the 2013/14 budget.   
 
The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee had welcomed the report and was 
satisfied that the treasury activities were carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  Cabinet was pleased with the treasury 
management performance also.   
 
RECOMMEND: to Council on 16 October 2014  
 
(a) to approve the treasury management outturn report for 2013/14; and  

 
(b) to approve the actual 2013/14 prudential indicators set out in the report of the 

head of finance to Cabinet on 9 October 2014.   
 

7 Future delivery of corporate services  
 
Cabinet considered the strategic director’s report on a proposal to test the market 
with a view to extending the financial services contract to other corporate services.   
 
Eleanor Hards made a statement to Cabinet expressing concern at the proposal to 
include democratic services in the list of services for market testing.  Councillors were 
dependent on impartial advice offered by this service and this could be lost if the 
service was privatised.   



 3 

 
David Turner made similar points, expressing concern at the proposal to include 
democratic services in the corporate services contract.  He also questioned whether 
officers had any knowledge from political parties on the future availability of the new 
homes bonus to the council.  He questioned whether the outsourcing of services was 
a full Council decision, whether there would be efficiencies and economies of scale, 
whether the analysis of the advantages and disadvantages of contracting out 
services had taken into account the problems experienced in the early stages of the 
financial services contract, whether Cabinet would have forecast redundancy figures 
when it met in December, and whether opposition members could have access to the 
project board working on this contract.   
 
The strategic director responded to the points made.  He believed that all services 
identified in the report should be market tested and drew comparisons with the high 
quality outsourced benefits service where the contractor already provided impartial 
advice to vulnerable people and councillors.  He was not aware of any stated 
intention by the political parties to withdraw new homes bonus funding to the council 
but explained that all political parties had highlighted public spending including new 
homes bonus as areas in need of reform.  The decision to outsource services was an 
operational decision, not a change to any council policy, and therefore the decision 
lay with Cabinet.  Efficiencies and economies of scale had not yet been 
demonstrated but Cabinet would not be advised to outsource if service quality 
became unacceptable; value for money comprised quality and cost and officers had 
already given quality a higher weighting in this project in the appointment of our 
technical consultant (70 per cent quality: 30 per cent cost).  Cabinet would not have 
forecast redundancy figures in December because the council could not know if there 
would be any redundancies until after it had analysed tenders in 2015.  Opposition 
members could have access to the project board if cabinet allowed it.  He added that 
the option of in-house bids to run the services had been discounted but that in-house 
teams were being supported to transform during 2015 in order for them to be in the 
best shape possible when they were compared with market tenders on a value for 
money basis.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposal to test the market but would not determine which 
services would be outsourced at this stage.  Cabinet asked that property 
management was added to the list of services subject to market testing.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) confirm the re-tendering of financial services rather than seek to bring the 

services back in-house, with the possible exception of the provision of the 
financial management system which should be linked to the provision of 
accountancy services;  

(b) confirm the following services should have detailed specifications written: 
accountancy, internal audit, CCTV operations, democratic services, land 
charges, legal, licensing, car park administration, the Poppin operations, data 
capture, human resources, street naming and numbering, IT applications 
support, IT helpdesk, IT infrastructure support, IT security, facilities 
management, procurement, engineering, and property management; and  

(c) ask the consultant to undertake market engagement activities ahead of the 
formal procurement process to inform the council’s procurement strategy.   

 



 4 

8 Culham Science Centre supplementary planning document  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report that recommended endorsement of 
supplementary planning guidance for Culham Science Centre.   
 
David Turner made a statement in support of the supplementary planning document.  
In doing so, he reminded Cabinet that he was a member of the Culham Local Liaison 
Committee, his position being a representative as a layman: a non-pecuniary interest.  
He confirmed that he had not been asked by Culham Science Centre to address 
Cabinet on this matter and his statement was purely his own.  He believed that more 
effort was needed to mitigate the traffic impact, such as cycle paths to link into the 
SUSTRANS network to reduce car use.   
 
John Cotton made a statement and in doing so, he reminded Cabinet that he was a 
member of the Culham Local Liaison Committee, but this represented a non-
pecuniary interest.  He was content with most of the proposed supplementary 
planning document but raised concerns at the future of the gateway area near the 
site entrance.  He believed that the document needed to safeguard this area.  
Replacing the large fusion building with new buildings at the gateway would be 
inappropriate development.  He believed that the document should also tackle the 
impact of increased traffic that would be generated from the development of the site 
and that the Local Enterprise Partnership’s proposed river crossing should be 
referred to.   
 
Accompanying Mr Cotton was Chris Neal of Clifton Hampden Parish Council.  Mr 
Neal was supportive of the document with the exception of development at the 
gateway.  The parish council had removed Culham Science Centre from its 
neighbourhood plan as it believed that there would be no development on the 
gateway site.  He also wished to see more cycle routes to reduce car usage.   
 
A motion to amend paragraph 4.24 of the supplementary planning document was 
moved and seconded, with additions in bold type and deletions crossed through as 
follows:   
 
‘Any development at the potential new gateway area (as shown in Figure MF7) would 
need to comply with national guidance on the value and purpose of the Green Belt, 
and the appropriate policies of the South Oxfordshire District Council development 
plan.  Specifically, it would need to demonstrate the exceptional circumstances 
for development in the Green Belt.  Development proposals should 
demonstrate the highest quality of design, and should enhance the setting of 
the gateway.  Important factors which must be considered include the scale 
and layout of buildings, respect for the built and natural character of the area, 
the openness of the Green Belt in the setting of the gateway, and the need to 
avoid overlooking neighbouring homes.  Particular importance will be placed on 
the quality of design and the scale of proposed buildings in the setting of the 
gateway. Examples of considerations for proposals will be the built and natural 
character of the area, building scale, and the avoidance of over looking.’   
 
However, the motion was later withdrawn to allow consultation with Culham Science 
Centre on the amended wording proposed for paragraph 4.24.  Cabinet considered 
that although the supplementary planning document was not policy in itself, it would 
form part of the overall development plan for the area and added detail to policies, 
especially about how policy would be delivered.  Culham Science Centre’s support 



 5 

was important.  If the Centre supported the wording change, Cabinet was content for 
the Cabinet member to approve the document; if not, the document should be 
reconsidered by Cabinet.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) To defer consideration of the Culham Science Centre Supplementary Planning 

Document pending consultation with Culham Science Centre on the proposed 
changes to paragraph 4.24; and  

 
(b) That if Culham Science Centre is content with the proposed changes to the 

supplementary planning document these can be approved by the Cabinet 
member with responsibility for planning, otherwise the document shall be 
referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration.   

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.16 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


